# **DISTRICT 6**

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager  DATE: November 7, 2017  Agenda Date November 16, 2017  TITLE: 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair - Wilson Ave @ Main St Waiver of Bids  SUBMITTED BY: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintender  Bidding Closed  Bidding Closed  Bidds Were Published  Bidding Closed  Total Number of Bids Received  3  Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications  3  Bid Security Required  Yes  X No Performance Bond Required  Yes  X No Were Any Bids Withdrawn  Yes  X No Explanation:  Waiver of Bids Requested?  X Yes  No If yes, explain:  Award Recommended to Lowest  X Yes  No Responsible Bidder?  If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate budget estimate \$40,000.00  Amount of Award \$38,810.00  Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:  Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously  Xyes  No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes Xno Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply Xyes	TO :	President and Village Board of Trustees				
TITLE: 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair - Wilson Ave @ Main St Waiver of Bids  SUBMITTED BY: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintender  RESULTS: Date Bids Were Published	FROM:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager				
Waiver of Bids  SUBMITTED BY: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintender  RESULTS: Date Bids Were Published	DATE :	November 7, 2017	Agenda Da	te <u>November 16, 2017</u>		
RESULTS:  Date Bids Were Published Bidding Closed Total Number of Bids Received 3 Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 3 Bid Security Required Yes X No Performance Bond Required Yes X No Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes No If yes, explain: Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00 Amount of Award \$38,810.00 Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously Xyes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable Xyes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply Xyes	TITLE :	The state of the s	- Wilson A	ve @ Main St		
Date Bids Were Published	SUBMITTED BY:	Brian Jack, Utilities Superi	ntenden			
Total Number of Bids Received 3 Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 3 Bid Security Required Yes X No Performance Bond Required Yes X No Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes No If yes, explain: Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00 Amount of Award \$38,810.00 Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes	RESULTS:					
Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications	Date Bids Were Pul	olished	_ Bide	ling Closed		
Bid Security Required Yes X No Performance Bond Required Yes X No Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes No If yes, explain: Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00 Amount of Award \$38,810.00 Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes	Total Number of Bi	ds Received3				
Bid Security Required Yes X No Performance Bond Required Yes X No Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes No If yes, explain: Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00 Amount of Award \$38,810.00 Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes	Total Number of Bi	dders Meeting Specification	ns 3			
Performance Bond Required Yes X No Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes No If yes, explain: Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00 Amount of Award \$38,810.00 Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes				X No		
Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No  Explanation:  Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes No  If yes, explain:  Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No  Responsible Bidder?  If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT:  Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00  Amount of Award \$38,810.00  Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:  Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No  If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No  Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No  Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes			Yes	X No		
Explanation:  Waiver of Bids Requested?			Yes	X No		
Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes No  If yes, explain:  Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No  Responsible Bidder?  If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00  Amount of Award \$38,810.00  Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No  If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No  Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No  Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR					
If yes, explain:  Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No Responsible Bidder?  If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00  Amount of Award \$38,810.00  Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes		uested? X	Yes	No		
Award Recommended to Lowest						
Responsible Bidder?  If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00  Amount of Award \$38,810.00  Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes	Charles and the Control of the Contr	ded to Lowest X	Yes	No		
If no, explain:  FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00 Amount of Award \$38,810.00 Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X YesNo If yes, was quality of work acceptableXYesNo Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not applyXYes						
FISCAL IMPACT: Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00 Amount of Award \$38,810.00 Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION: Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X YesNo If yes, was quality of work acceptableXYesNo Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?Yes _X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply _XYes	The second secon					
Engineer's estimate/budget estimate \$40,000.00  Amount of Award \$38,810.00  Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:  Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously XYes No  If yes, was quality of work acceptable XYes No  Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No  Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply XYes	THE CALL TANDACT.					
Amount of Award \$38,810.00  Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:  Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously XYes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable XYes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply XYes	The state of the s	/hard actionate \$40,000	20			
Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund (520.270.790.75350 RMPROG 10)  BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:  Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X YesNo If yes, was quality of work acceptableXYesNo Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?Yes X_No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not applyXYes			70			
BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:  Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously XYes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable XYes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply XYes						
Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X YesNo If yes, was quality of work acceptableXYesNo Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?Yes X_No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not applyXYes	water & Sewer Cap	onal Reserve Fund (520.270.	./90./5550 K	MIFROG 10)		
Award a contract for a 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St to Martam Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes X No Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply X Yes	BACKGROUND/R	RECOMMENDATION:				
Construction Inc., of Elgin, IL for amount not to exceed \$38,810.00  Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously XYes No If yes, was quality of work acceptable XYes No Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes XNo Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply XYes			air on Wilso	on Ave at Main St to Martam		
Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously  If yes, was quality of work acceptable  Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?  Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply  X Yes  No  X Yes  No  X Yes  X No						
If yes, was quality of work acceptable  Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?  Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply  XYes  X No  XYes	,					
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?  Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply  Yes X No X Yes	Has Recommended	Bidder Worked for Village	Previously	_X YesNo		
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply XYes	If yes, was quality of	of work acceptable		XYes No		
	Was item bid in acc	ordance with Public Act 85	-1295?	Yes <u>X</u> No		
DESTREYAL ( 1 1)	Waiver of bids - Pu	blic Act 85-1295 does not a	pply	_X Yes		
KEVIEW (as needed):	REVIEW (as needed	d)·				
Village Attorney XX Date				Date		
Finance Director XX Date	Finance Director Y	X				
Village Manager XX Date						

### **MEMORANDUM**



To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintende

**Through:** Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works  $\ell_Y$ 

Date: November 7, 2017

Subject: 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair – Wilson Ave @ Main St

WAIVER OF BIDS

# **Background**

As a result of the Sewer Televising Program, the Utilities Division was made aware of a sewer main failure on the 24" sanitary sewer on Wilson Ave. just east of Main St. The sewer main is failing to the point that a repair is needed at this time to eliminate the risk of complete blockage and sanitary sewer overflows.

Staff evaluated the sewer main condition via the sewer televising video and determined that approximately 90 feet of the sewer main is in need of replacement. Sewer lining is not an option due to the pipe condition.

The Utilities Superintendent and Underground Utilities Supervisor met with three underground construction contractors on site and requested quotes for the repair. Three quotes were received and are as follows:

Contractor	Quote
Martam Construction Co.	\$38,810.00
Cerniglia Underground Contractors	\$39,600.00
John Neri Construction Co.	\$42,500.00

Funds for sewer repairs are budgeted in the Water and Sewer Capital Reserve Fund under Sewer Maintenance & Improvements (RM PROG 10).

## Recommendations

Please present this request for a waiver of bids and award of a contract to Martam Construction Inc. of Elgin, IL, in an amount not to exceed \$38,810.00 for the 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair on Wilson Ave at Main St. for approval by the Board of Trustees at their November 16, 2017 meeting.



REPLACE FROM MIH TOWEST APPORT 90' TO GOOD PIPE



General Contractors & Engineers



Shaun Stillwell Village of Lombard PW 255 E. Wilson Ave Lombard, IL 60148

RE: Wilson Avenue Emergency 24" Sanitary Sewer Repair

Shaun,

Per your request is pricing for furnish all material labor and equipment to install 90° of 24" PVC including trench backfill, manhole connection, pipe connection, pavement removal, 24"x6" tee with 6" riser and service connection.

Total Cost.....\$38,810.00

Exclusions/Done by VOL: All restoration, traffic control, and bypass pumping

Respectfully,

Jerry Kutrovatz
Corporate Secretary



- Sanitary Sewers
- Storm Sewers
- Water Mains

3421 WEST LAKE STREET • MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS 60160 • PHONE 708-343-8586 • FAX 708-343-1179

November 6, 2017

Village of Lombard 255 E Wilson Ave Lombard, Illinois 60148

RE: Sanitary Sewer Replacement Wilson Ave at Main St

Cerniglia Co submits the following for review and acceptance -

Sanitary Sewer Replacement -

#### Including

- remove and replace ~ 90 If of existing 24" clay sewer pipe with 24" pvc sdr26/D-3034 pipe
- reconnect 1 each 6" dia sanitary sewer service to the north with
   6" pvc sdr26/D-3034 pipe and fittings as needed, including a non-shear fernco coupling, and an in-line 24"x6" pvc tee fitting
- connect to the existing 24" sanitary sewer with a fernco coupling to the west
- connect to the existing sanitary manhole/sanitary sewer pipe to the east
- CA 7 aggregate bedding and cover over the entire length of new pipe
- CA 6 aggregate backfill for the entire length of the new pipe as it appears the trench excavation will be less than two feet from the curbline and aggregate fill is called for by state standard
- transport all excavated material to the Village dump site in the area of North Ave and Main Street

#### Excluding

as was specified by the Village,

- traffic control
- bypass pumping
- all restoration/replacement work

LUMP SUM PROPOSAL ......\$ 39,600.00

Louis Napolitaho/Pres

Cerniglia Co



# JOHN NERI CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Sewer & Water Contractors
770 Factory Road \*Addison, IL 60101
Tel: 630 629-8384\* Fax: 630 629-7001
www.johnnericonstruction.com

October 30, 2017

Mr. Shaun Stillwell Village of Lombard 1051 S. Hammerschmidt Ave. Lombard, Illinois 60148

Re: 24" Sewer Replacement Wilson & Main St.

Dear Mr. Stillwell;

We, the JOHN NERI CONSTRUCTION CO., INC propose to remove and replace existing 24" sewer as directed for an estimated cost of \$42,500.00.

### Note:

Traffic control & protection by Village of Lombard. By pass pumping by Village of Lombard. All surface restoration by Village of Lombard.

Sincerely,

Nicholas Neri, Pres.

JOHN NERI CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.